
Message 

From: Charlie Saul [csaul@kctmo.org.uk] 
Sent: 30/11/2016 16:24:36 

To: Smith, Harvey [Harvey.Smith@triio.co.uk] 

CC: Wisken, Martyn [Martyn.Wisken@triio.co.uk] 

Subject: RE: IMGM170186 - GRENFELL TOWER 

Thank you for your assistance Harvey. 

Piease proceed w i t h works as Said o u t in the plans discussed. 

Now t h e works have been approved please prov ide t h e site specific RAMS and mater ia l spec w h e n available. 

Could you also prov ide a copy of the next commun ica t i on to be sent t o t h e residents of Grenfel l Tower? 

! am assuming a site compound wiN be set up. Couid you please d isdose your proposed iocat ion for this? 

Kind regards, 

Charlie 

Charlie Saul 

Contracts Manager 

Assets and Regenerat ion 

Kensington & Chelsea TMO 

csa u I @ kc tmo. org. u k 
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Message 

From: Charlie Saul [csaul@kctmo.org.uk] 
Sent: 30/11/2016 16:24:36 

To: Smith, Harvey [Harvey.Smith@triio.co.uk] 

CC: Wisken, Martyn [Martyn.Wisken@triio.co.uk] 

Subject: RE: IMGM 170186 - GRENFELL TOWER 

Thank you for your assistance Harvey. 

Piease proceed w i t h works as Said o u t in the plans discussed. 

Now t h e works have been approved please prov ide t h e site specific RAMS and mater ia l spec w h e n available. 

Could you also prov ide a copy of the next commun ica t i on to be sent t o t h e residents of Grenfel l Tower? 

i am assuming a site compound wi l l be set up. Couid you please d isdose your proposed iocat ion for this? 

Kind regards, 

Charlie 

Charlie Saul 

Contracts Manager 

Assets and Regenerat ion 

Kensington & Chelsea TMO 

csa u I @ kc tmo. org. u k 
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w w w . kct m o. o re, u k 

292a Kensai Road.Londo ixWlO 58E 

F rom: Smi th , Harvey [mai l to :Harvey.Smi th@tr i io .co.uk] 

Sent: 30 November 2016 15:24 

To: Charlie Saul <csaul@kctmo.org.uk> 

Cc: Wisken, Mar t yn <Mar tyn .Wisken@tr i io .co .uk> 

Subject : RE: IMGM170186 - GRENFELL TOWER 

Good a f te rnoon Charl ie 

i have at tached copies of generic risk assessments and m e t h o d s ta tements tha t are appl ied to sites simi lar t o Grenfel 

Tower . W e wi l l supp lement these w i t h a site specific risk assessment pr ior to works star t ing. 

There are a number of d i f fe ren t f i re p roo f sheet or board mater ia ls t ha t can be used for the purpose of enclosing our 

pipe and isolat ing it f rom the c o m m o n areas, wh ich w e wi l l con f i rm w i t h you pr ior t o insta l lat ion. 

We do comply w i t h bui ld ing regulat ions and wi l l take advice f r o m you , or your engineers on the f i re rat ing requi red for 

this part icular insta l la t ion. W e have been work ing w i t h ne ighbour ing local author i t ies and found tha t dependen t upon 

design & use, these values can vary, it is also possible tha t w i t h the co-opera t ion of t he occupiers, we may be able to 

keep our instal lat ion w i t h i n the conf ines of the stairwel l as we rise up th rough the bui ld ing and restore supplies to the 
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w w w . kct m o. o re, u k 

292a Kensai Road.Londo ixWlO 58E 

F rom: Smi th , Harvey [mai l to :Harvey.Smi th@tr i io .co.uk] 

Sent: 30 November 2016 15:24 

To: Charlie Saul <csaul@kctmo.org.uk> 

Cc: Wisken, Mar t yn <Mar tyn .Wisken@tr i io .co .uk> 

Subject : RE: IMGM170186 - GRENFELL TOWER 

Good a f te rnoon Charl ie 

i have at tached copies of generic risk assessments and m e t h o d s ta tements tha t are appl ied to sites simi lar t o Grenfel 

Tower . W e wi l l supp lement these w i t h a site specific risk assessment pr ior to works star t ing. 

There are a number of d i f fe ren t f i re p roo f sheet or board mater ia ls t ha t can be used for the purpose of enclosing our 

pipe and isolat ing it f rom the c o m m o n areas, wh ich w e wi l l con f i rm w i t h you pr ior t o insta l lat ion. 

We do comply w i t h bui ld ing regulat ions and wi l l take advice f r o m you , or your engineers on the f i re rat ing requi red for 

this part icular insta l la t ion. W e have been work ing w i t h ne ighbour ing local author i t ies and found tha t dependen t upon 

design & use, these values can vary, it is also possible tha t w i t h the co-opera t ion of t he occupiers, we may be able to 

keep our instal lat ion w i t h i n the conf ines of the stairwel l as we rise up th rough the bui ld ing and restore supplies to the 
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proper t ies current ly w i t h o u t gas. However, w e wi l l certali 

need to replace supplies to the remain ing proper t ies . 

i ly need to enclose our pipe w i t h f i reproo f mater ia! w h e n w e 

I have Included a p rog ramme of works . 

If any fu r the r i n fo rmat ion is requ i red , please do no t hesi tate to ask. 

Regards 

Operat ions Suppor t Manager 

tRiier 
National Grid 

Albert Road 
East Barnet 

Phone: 

Email : harvev.smith@tri io.co.uk 

F r o m : Charlie Saul [ ma i Ito: csa u 1 & kctmo .org. u k i 

S e n t : 30 November 2016 13:39 

T o : Wisken, Mar tyn ; Smi th , Harvey 

S u b j e c t : RE: IMGM170186 - GRENFELL TOWER 
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Arties currentiy without gas. However, w e wi i l certair 

need to replace supplies to the remaining properties. 

enclose our pipe w i t h f i reproo f mater ia! w h e n w e 

I have included a p rog ramme of works . 

If any fu r the r i n fo rmat ion is requ i red , please do no t hesi tate to asS< 

Regards 

Operat ions Suppor t Manager 

tRifer 
National Gri 

Albert Road 
East Barnet 

Email : harvev.smith@tri io.co.uk 

F r o m : Charlie Saul [ ma i Ito: csa u 1 & kctmo .org. u k i 

S e n t : 30 November 2016 13:39 

T o : Wisken, Mar tyn ; Smi th , Harvey 

S u b j e c t : RE: IMGM170186 - GRENFELL TOWER 
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Thank you M a r t i n . 

Our Health and Safety depa r tmen t have asked the fo l lowing quest ions of t he proposa 

Supply fu l l method statement 

Supply schedule of works 

Confirm that works wi l l meet Building Regulations 

What material is the boxing constructed of? 

Kind regards, 

Charlie 

F rom: Wisken, Mar t yn [mai l to :Mar tyn .Wisken@tr i io .co .uk1 

Sent: 24 November 2016 15:30 

To: Charlie Saul <csaul@kctmo.org.uk>; Smith, Harvey <Harvey.Smith@tr i io .co.uk> 

Subject : RE: IMGM170186 - GRENFELL TOWER 

Charlie, 

The in ten t ion is t ha t t h e boxing wi l l isolate the p ipework f r om the mechanical ven t i la t ion in the communa l areas. It wi l l 

be ven ted d i rect ly to the sta i rwel l at one end ( wh ich itself is we l l vent i la ted) and run to a "dead e n d " at t he point of 

ent ry to the indiv idual f lats at the o ther . In case of l i re in the sta i rwel l , any smoke wi l l t ravel a long the boxing to a dead 

end and w o u l d be isolated w i t h i n the boxing, in t u r n any smoke w i th in the communa l area w o u l d not get to the stairwel l 

as the boxing w o u l d be f i re ra ted. 

Hope this helps. 
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Thank you M a r t i n . 

Our Health and Safety depa r tmen t have asked the fo l lowing quest ions of t he proposa 

Supply fu l l method statement 

Supply schedule of works 

Confirm that works wi l l meet Building Regulations 

What material is the boxing constructed of? 

Kind regards, 

Charlie 

F rom: Wisken, Mar t yn [mai l to :Mar tyn .Wisken@tr i io .co .uk1 

Sent: 24 November 2016 15:30 

To: Charlie Saul <csaul@kctmo.org.uk>; Smith, Harvey <Harvey.Smith@tr i io .co.uk> 

Subject : RE: IMGM170186 - GRENFELL TOWER 

Charlie, 

The in ten t ion is t ha t t h e boxing wi l l isolate the p ipework f r om the mechanical ven t i la t ion in the communa l areas. It wi l l 

be ven ted d i rect ly to the sta i rwel l at one end ( wh ich itself is we l l vent i la ted) and run to a "dead e n d " at t he point of 

ent ry to the indiv idual f lats at the o ther . In case of l i re in the sta i rwel l , any smoke wi l l t ravel a long the boxing to a dead 

end and w o u l d be isolated w i t h i n the boxing, in t u r n any smoke w i th in the communa l area w o u l d not get to the stairwel l 

as the boxing w o u l d be f i re ra ted. 

Hope this helps. 
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F r o m : Charlie Saul \mai l to :csaul@kctmo.orq.ukl 

S e n t : 24 November 2016 13:05 

T o : Smith, Harvey 
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F r o m : Charlie Saul \mai l to :csaul@kctmo.orq.ukl 

S e n t : 24 November 2016 13:05 

T o : Smith, Harvey 
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C c : Wisken, Martyn 

S u b j e c t : RE: IMGM170186 - GRENFELL TOWER 

Good a f te rnoon Harvey, 

I'm wonde r i ng if you could piease answer a couple of quer ies w i t h regards t o the boxing around the p ipework to be 

instal led? 

• What is the finish to the boxing? 

• How wil l the boxing affect the fire safety of the block 9 

Wi th regards to f i re safety w e are query ing if the boxing wi l l compromise the c o m p a r t m e n t a t i o n of the sta i rs/ lobby 

areas. It's not: clear f r o m the plans if the boxing wi l l end in the lobby or cont inue in to the s ta i rwel l . The w o r r y is tha t if 

the boxing cont inues in to the stairwel l t hen th is wi l l a l low the passage of smoke th rough the block. 

How could the f l ow of smoke be cont ro l led w i th in the open ended boxing? 

Hope this makes sense. 

Kind regards, 

Charlie 

Charlie Saul 

Contracts Manager 

Assets and Regenerat ion 

Kensington & Chelsea T M O 
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C c : Wisken, Martyn 

S u b j e c t : RE: IMGM170186 - GRENFELL TOWER 

Good a f te rnoon Harvey, 

I'm wonde r i ng if you could piease answer a couple of quer ies w i t h regards t o the boxing around the p ipework to be 

instal led? 

• What is the finish to the boxing? 

• How wil l the boxing affect the fire safety of the block 9 

Wi th regards to f i re safety w e are query ing if the boxing wi l l compromise the c o m p a r t m e n t a t i o n of the sta i rs/ lobby 

areas. It's not: clear f r o m the plans if the boxing wi l l end in the lobby or cont inue in to the s ta i rwel l . The w o r r y is tha t if 

the boxing cont inues in to the stairwel l t hen th is wi l l a l low the passage of smoke th rough the block. 

How could the f l ow of smoke be cont ro l led w i th in the open ended boxing? 

Hope this makes sense. 

Kind regards, 

Charlie 

Charlie Saul 

Contracts Manager 

Assets and Regenerat ion 

Kensington & Chelsea T M O 
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csaul@kctmo.orR.uk 

MO 

w\^ .kc tmo. ,o rg . .uk 

2.92a Kensai Road,London ; W10 5BE 

F rom: Smi th , Harvey [mai l to :Harvev.Smi th@tr i io .co.uk l 

Sent: 18 November 2016 14:08 

To: Charlie Saul <csaul@kctmo.org.uk> 

Cc: Wisken, Mar t yn <Mar tyn .Wisken@tr i io .co .uk> 

Subject : FW: IMGM170186 - GRENFELL TOWER 

Charlie 

Please f ind the a t tached design for the above. I have been advised tha t buy-out is not an op t ion fo r this block, so w o u l 

be gratefu l if you could review the design and conf i rm whe the r permission wi l l be granted to comple te the works . 
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csaul@kctmo.orR.uk 

MO 

w\^ .kc tmo. ,o rg . .uk 

2.92a Kensai Road,London ; W10 5BE 

F rom: Smi th , Harvey [mai l to :Harvev.Smi th@tr i io .co.uk l 

Sent: 18 November 2016 14:08 

To: Charlie Saul <csaul@kctmo.org.uk> 

Cc: Wisken, Mar t yn <Mar tyn .Wisken@tr i io .co .uk> 

Subject : FW: IMGM170186 - GRENFELL TOWER 

Charlie 

Please f ind the a t tached design for the above. I have been advised tha t buy-out is not an op t ion fo r this block, so w o u l 

be gratefu l if you could review the design and conf i rm whe the r permission wi l l be granted to comple te the works . 
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Operat ions Support Manager 

tRiicr 
Nationai Grid 

Albert Road 
East Barnet 

Email : harvev.smith@tri io.co.uk 

F r o m : Johnson, Ashley O n B e h a l f Of MOBS, NL 

S e n t : 15 November 2016 16:02 

T o : MOBS, NL; Cave, Vince; Raif, Aytac; Murray, Michael; Bender, Ronald; Hassan, Er tan; Hasan, Alpaslan; Wal ton , 

Sinclair; T jon is , Anthony; Richardson, Adam; O'Kane, Peter; Gerreyn, Cedric; Mehmet, Michelle; Pretty, I a n ; Gordon, 

Nicholas; Brown, Natal ie; Suther land, Graham; Keeley, Phi lomena; Boygle, Simon; Lovett, Hugh ; Blaker, Stephen; Radley, 

Andrew; Donovan, Stephen; Burder, Jayne; Kinden, Trevor ; Cox, Michael; Page, Mike; Burr, T imothy ; MOBS Commercia l ; 

Grant, Richard; Hall, Dave; Gosney, Gemma; Weaver, Michael; Barton, Natal ie; Crawley, Paul; Guest, Mavis; Ta t tam, 

Janet; Hounsom, Carol; Estcourt, Andrew; Savage, Robin; Winand, Stephen; Croucher, Hannah; Watk inson, Amy; 

Umagho-Ukueku, Michelle; Dolan, Aaron ; Huntley, Paul; Sayles, Leonard; Johnson, Edward 

C c : Clarke, Steve; Cassin, Dave; Deardon, Denise; Hoskins, I a n ; Smith, Harvey; Steele, Ryan; Stevens, Stuart 

(Borehamwood) ; Ta lbot , Cerianne; Kingston, Nathan; Weaver, Michael 

S u b j e c t : IMGM170186 - GRENFELL TOWER 

Al 
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Operat ions Support Manager 

tRiicr 
Nationai Grid 

Albert Road 
East Barnet 

Email : harvev.smith@tri io.co.uk 

F r o m : Johnson, Ashley O n B e h a l f Of MOBS, NL 

S e n t : 15 November 2016 16:02 

T o : MOBS, NL; Cave, Vince; Raif, Aytac; Murray, Michael; Bender, Ronald; Hassan, Er tan; Hasan, Alpaslan; Wal ton , 

Sinclair; T jon is , Anthony; Richardson, Adam; O'Kane, Peter; Gerreyn, Cedric; Mehmet, Michelle; Pretty, I a n ; Gordon, 

Nicholas; Brown, Natal ie; Suther land, Graham; Keeley, Phi lomena; Boygle, Simon; Lovett, Hugh ; Blaker, Stephen; Radley, 

Andrew; Donovan, Stephen; Burder, Jayne; Kinden, Trevor ; Cox, Michael; Page, Mike; Burr, T imothy ; MOBS Commercia l ; 

Grant, Richard; Hall, Dave; Gosney, Gemma; Weaver, Michael; Barton, Natal ie; Crawley, Paul; Guest, Mavis; Ta t tam, 

Janet; Hounsom, Carol; Estcourt, Andrew; Savage, Robin; Winand, Stephen; Croucher, Hannah; Watk inson, Amy; 

Umagho-Ukueku, Michelle; Dolan, Aaron ; Huntley, Paul; Sayles, Leonard; Johnson, Edward 

C c : Clarke, Steve; Cassin, Dave; Deardon, Denise; Hoskins, I a n ; Smith, Harvey; Steele, Ryan; Stevens, Stuart 

(Borehamwood) ; Ta lbot , Cerianne; Kingston, Nathan; Weaver, Michael 

S u b j e c t : IMGM170186 - GRENFELL TOWER 

Al 
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Please see a t tached the i ; fo r t h e above project 

Regards 

Ashley Johnson 

Desian. .Analyst 

This e-mail message has been scanned for Viruses and Content and cleared by Ma i lMa rsha l 
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Please see a t tached the i ; fo r t h e above project 

Regards 

Ashley Johnson 

Desian. .Analyst 

This e-mail message has been scanned for Viruses and Content and cleared by Ma i lMa rsha l 
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DISCLAIMER: 

This E-mail and any files transmitted wi th arc intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom 
they are addressed. I f you have received this email in error please notify the System Administrator. This 
message may contain confidential 
information and is intended only for the individual named. I f you are not the named addressee you should not 
disseminate, distribute 
or copy this email. 

Please note that any views or opinions presented in this email are solely those of the author and do not 
necessarily represent 
those of Kensington & Chelsea T M O Ltd Finally, the recipient should check this email and any attachments for 
the presence of viruses. Kensington & Chelsea T M O Ltd accepts no liability for any damage caused by any 
Virus transmitted by this email. 

This e-mail message has been scanned for Viruses and Content and cleared by Ma i lMa rsha l 

DISCLAIMER: 

This E-mail and any files transmitted with are intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom 
they are addressed. I f you have received this email in error please notify the System Administrator. This 
message may contain confidential 
information and is intended only for the indiv idual named. I f you are not the named addressee you should not 
disseminate, distribute 
or copy this email. 

Please note that any views or opinions presented in this email are solely those of the author and do not 
necessarily represent 
those of Kensington & Chelsea T M O Ltd Finally, the recipient should check this email and any attachments for 
the presence of viruses. Kensington & Chelsea T M O Ltd accepts no liability for any damage caused by any 
Virus transmitted by this email. 

This e-mail message has been scanned for Viruses and Content and cleared by Ma i lMa rsha l 

DISCLAIMER: 

This E-mail and any files transmitted with are intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom 
they are addressed. I f you have received this email in error please notify the System Administrator. This 
message may contain confidential 
information and is intended only for the individual named. If you are not the named addressee you should not 
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DISCLAIMER: 

This E-mail and any files transmitted wi th arc intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom 
they are addressed. I f you have received this email in error please notify the System Administrator. This 
message may contain confidential 
information and is intended only for the individual named. I f you are not the named addressee you should not 
disseminate, distribute 
or copy this email. 

Please note that any views or opinions presented in this email are solely those of the author and do not 
necessarily represent 
those of Kensington & Chelsea T M O Ltd Finally, the recipient should check this email and any attachments for 
the presence of viruses. Kensington & Chelsea T M O Ltd accepts no liability for any damage caused by any 
Virus transmitted by this email. 

This e-mail message has been scanned for Viruses and Content and cleared by Ma i lMa rsha l 

DISCLAIMER: 

This E-mail and any files transmitted with are intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom 
they are addressed. I f you have received this email in error please notify the System Administrator. This 
message may contain confidential 
information and is intended only for the indiv idual named. I f you are not the named addressee you should not 
disseminate, distribute 
or copy this email. 

Please note that any views or opinions presented in this email are solely those of the author and do not 
necessarily represent 
those of Kensington & Chelsea T M O Ltd Finally, the recipient should check this email and any attachments for 
the presence of viruses. Kensington & Chelsea T M O Ltd accepts no liability for any damage caused by any 
Virus transmitted by this email. 

This e-mail message has been scanned for Viruses and Content and cleared by Ma i lMa rsha l 

DISCLAIMER: 

This E-mail and any files transmitted with are intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom 
they are addressed. I f you have received this email in error please notify the System Administrator. This 
message may contain confidential 
information and is intended only for the individual named. If you are not the named addressee you should not 
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disseminate, distribute 
or copy this email. 

Please note that any views or opinions presented in this email are solely those of the author and do not 
necessarily represent 
those of Kensington & Chelsea TMO Ltd Finally, the recipient should check this email and any attachments for 
the presence of viruses. Kensington & Chelsea T M O Ltd accepts no liability for any damage caused by any 
Virus transmitted by this email. 
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disseminate, distribute 
or copy this email. 

Please note that any views or opinions presented in this email are solely those of the author and do not 
necessarily represent 
those of Kensington & Chelsea TMO Ltd Finally, the recipient should check this email and any attachments for 
the presence of viruses. Kensington & Chelsea T M O Ltd accepts no liability for any damage caused by any 
Virus transmitted by this email. 
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